

Hearing Date: To be determined
Response Deadline: To be determined

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

Philip D. Anker

Peter J. Macdonald

Jeremy S. Winer

Ross E. Firszenbaum

Tamar Kaplan-Marans

New York, NY 10022

Tel. (212) 230-8800

Fax (212) 230-8888

Craig Goldblatt

Joel Millar

1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 663-6000

Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND5

 A. Financier Leonard Blavatnik Seeks to Acquire a Major Petrochemicals Producer.5

 B. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Lyondell Shareholders Are Paid \$48 Per Share for Their Lyondell Stock.....7

 C. LBI Files for Bankruptcy Protection, and the Creditors Committee Files Suit on Behalf of the Debtors’ Estates to Avoid the Merger Payments to Lyondell’s Former Shareholders as Fraudulent Transfers.8

 D. The Debtors’ Estates Purport to “Abandon” the State Law Avoidance Claims Against the Lyondell Shareholders, and a Creditor Trust Is Created to Prosecute Those Claims.11

 E. The Trustee Asserts the State Law Avoidance Claims Against the Defendants Through the Creditor Trust.13

ARGUMENT15

I. SECTION 546(e) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE BARS THE TRUSTEE’S PURPORTED STATE LAW CLAIMS.....15

 A. The Payments to the Former Lyondell Shareholders in Connection with the Merger Were Settlement Payments, and Transfers in Connection with a Securities Contract, by or to a Financial Institution or Other Entity Protected by Section 546(e).16

 1. The Payments to the Lyondell Shareholders Were Settlement Payments Made by or to a Financial Institution or Other Protected Entity.....18

 a) The Payments to the Lyondell Shareholders Were “Settlement Payments.”18

 b) The Payments to the Lyondell Shareholders Were “Made by or to” a Financial Institution or Other Entity Protected by Section 546(e).21

 2. The Payments to the Lyondell Shareholders Were Transfers in Connection with a Securities Contract.....24

 B. The Trustee Cannot Circumvent Controlling Federal Law.25

1.	The State Law Claims Are Preempted.....	27
2.	The Trustee Cannot Avoid Preemption Through the Stratagem of “Abandonment.”	33
II.	THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER THE TRANSFERRED FUNDS FROM THE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THOSE FUNDS WERE NOT PROPERTY OF THE DEBTORS.....	35
A.	A Trustee Cannot Recover Funds over Which the Debtor Had No Control.	35
B.	The Debtors Never Had Control over the Merger Consideration.....	39
III.	THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER FROM DEFENDANTS THAT ARE SUED AS CONDUITS, OR AS MERE “HOLDERS,” AND NOT AS THE BENEFICIAL OWNERS OF LYONDELL STOCK.	42
IV.	THE TRUSTEE LACKS STANDING TO SUE ON BEHALF OF THE LENDERS.....	44
V.	THE TRUSTEE’S INTENTIONAL FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE ADEQUATELY, AND WITH SPECIFICITY, TO ALLEGE INTENT TO DEFRAUD CREDITORS.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44, 55
<i>Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. (In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.)</i> , No. 01-16034, 2009 WL 3349471 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009).....	21
<i>Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. (In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.)</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17-18, 30, 54
<i>Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. (In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.)</i> , No. 03-92677, 2009 WL 3349471 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009).....	21
<i>Am. Home Mortg. Inv. Corp. v. Lehman Bros. (In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 388 B.R. 69 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	25
<i>Andrew Velez Constr. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. (In re Andrew Velez Constr.)</i> , 373 B.R. 262 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5, 53, 57
<i>Astor Holdings v. Roski</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	32
<i>Balaber-Strauss v. Murphy (In re Murphy)</i> , 331 B.R. 107 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	44
<i>Bayou Accredited Fund, LLC v. Redwood Growth Partners, L.P. (In re Bayou Group LLC)</i> , 396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	50
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	54, 57

<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Branch v. Hill, Holliday, Connors, Cosmopoulos, Inc. Advertising (In re Bank of New England Corp.)</i> , 165 B.R. 972 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994)	38
<i>Brandt v. B.A. Capital Co. LP (In re Plassein Int'l Corp.)</i> , 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2389 (2010).....	16, 18, 22-23
<i>Cadle Co. v. Mangan (In re Flanagan)</i> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Carson v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 254 N.Y. 218, 172 N.E. 475 (1930).....	43
<i>Christy v. Alexander & Alexander of NY Inc. (In re Finley)</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	6
<i>City of Springfield v. Ostrander (In re Lan Tamers, Inc.)</i> , 329 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009)	16, 18, 20, 23, 30
<i>Diamante v. Solomon & Solomon, P.C.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 1339, 2001 WL 1217226 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2001)	32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	35
<i>Dzikowski v. NASD Regulation, Inc. (In re Scanlon)</i> , 239 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Eastern Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28, 31
<i>Eberhard v. Macu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Enron Corp. v. Int'l Fin. Corp. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 341 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22

<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.),</i> 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	29, 34
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Brickellbush, Inc.,</i> 219 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>GPR Holdings, LLC v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC (In re GPR Holdings, L.L.C.),</i> No. 03-3430, 2005 WL 3806042 (N.D. Tex. May 27, 2005)	49
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey,</i> 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Geltzer v. D'Antona (In re Cassandra Group),</i> 312 B.R. 491 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
<i>Glinka v. Bank of Vermont (In re Kelton Motors),</i> 97 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Global Crossing Estate Representative v. Alta Partners LDC (In re Global Crossing Ltd.),</i> 385 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners,</i> 855 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003)	6
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.),</i> 310 B.R. 500 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	50
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank,</i> 61 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.,</i> No. 07 Civ. 553A, 2009 WL 385474 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2009).....	45
<i>Harris v. Huff (In re Huff),</i> 160 B.R. 256 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1993).....	45
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	27
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.,</i> 168 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	45
<i>In re Daniele Laundries, Inc.,</i> 40 B.R. 404 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	29

<i>In re Eerie World Entm't, L.L.C.</i> , No. 00-13708, 2006 WL 1288578 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2006).....	37
<i>In re Feringa</i> , 376 B.R. 614 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2007).....	34
<i>In re Flagstaff Foodservice Corp.</i> , 56 B.R. 899 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	33
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Hecht</i> , 41 B.R. 701 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	33
<i>In re Joliet-Will Cnty. Cmty. Action Agency</i> , 847 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>In re Kelton Motors</i> , 188 B.R. 125 (D. Vt. 1995), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 97 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.</i> , 367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 406 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	28
<i>In re Plassein</i> , 366 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22, 25
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2885, 2009 WL 7242548 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009)	17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 39, 46, 47, 54
<i>Indiana Bell Tel. Co. v. Lovelady</i> , No. 05-CA-285, 2006 WL 485305 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2006)	51
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).....	27
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990)	20, 29, 44

<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Pearl Brewing Co. (In re Kaiser Steel Corp.),</i> 952 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991)	16, 18
<i>Kaiser Steel Res. v. Jacobs (In re Kaiser Steel Corp.),</i> 110 B.R. 514 (D. Colo. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Kapila v. Espirito Santo Bank (In re Bankest Capital Corp.),</i> 374 B.R. 333 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007)	37, 39
<i>Kindt v. Lund,</i> No. 17751-NC, 2003 WL 21453879 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2003)	6
<i>Liquidation Trust v. Daimler AG (In re Old Carco LLC),</i> 435 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	52, 58, 59, 60
<i>Loranger Mfg. Corp. v. PNC Bank (In re Loranger Mfg. Corp.),</i> 324 B.R. 575 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2005)	18, 22
<i>Lowenschuss v. Resorts Int'l (In re Resorts Int'l),</i> 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16, 18, 22, 23
<i>MFS/Sun Life Trust-Hight Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Serv. Co.,</i> 910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	58, 59
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	54
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Young,</i> No. 91-Civ-2923, 1994 WL 88129 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1994).....	55
<i>Miller v. CSFB (In re Refco Sec. Litig.),</i> No. 09 Civ. 2885, 2010 WL 5129072 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2010).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 39, 46, 47
<i>Miller v. PF Saleco LLC (In re Refco Sec. Litig.),</i> No. 09 Civ. 2866, 2010 WL 5158115 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2010).....	39, 46-47, 48
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,</i> 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.,</i> 74 F.3d 910, (9th Cir. 1996)	31-32
<i>Munford v. Valuation Research Corp. (In re Munford, Inc.),</i> 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996)	23

<i>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Newsome v. Charter Bank Colonial</i> , 940 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. App. 1996).....	43
<i>Nisselson v. Softbank AM Cop. (In re MarketXT Holding Corp.)</i> , 361 B.R. 369 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>Nordberg v. Sanchez (In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.)</i> , 813 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1987)	37, 39, 41
<i>Northen v. Centennial Healthcare Corp. (In re Oxford Health Investors, LLC)</i> , No. 00-80676C-7D, 2002 WL 31031631 (Bankr. M.D. N.C. Sept. 3, 2002).....	37
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.)</i> , 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	49, 58
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Nat'l Forge Co. v. Clark (In re Nat'l Forge Co.)</i> , 344 B.R. 340 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	18
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of The IT Group, Inc. v. Acres of Diamonds, L.P. (In re IT Group, Inc.)</i> , 359 B.R. 97 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	18
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Fleet Retail Fin. Grp. (In re Hechinger Inv. Co.)</i> , 274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>Pereira v. Equitable Life Ins. Soc'y of the United States (In re Trace Int'l Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 289 B.R. 548 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	51
<i>Pereira v. United Jersey Bank, N.A.</i> , 201 B.R. 644 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	32
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC)</i> , No. 09-1182, 2010 WL 4643102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2010).....	50-51
<i>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park S. Sec., LLC)</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	50

<i>QSI Holdings, Inc. v. Alford</i> , 382 B.R. 731 (W.D. Mich. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>QSI Holdings, Inc. v. Alford (In re QSI Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1141 (2010)....	16, 18, 20, 23, 45-46
<i>SIPC v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	43
<i>Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. Mandl (In re Teligent, Inc.)</i> , 346 B.R. 73 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	54
<i>Sharp Int'l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int'l Corp.)</i> , 302 B.R. 760 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Sharp Int'l Corp. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int'l Corp.)</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Silverman v. Actrade Capital, Inc. (In re Actrade Fin. Techs. Ltd.)</i> , 337 B.R. 791 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	51, 59
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6263, 2009 WL 3049586 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2009) <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Smith v. Am. Founders Fin., Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 647 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	33
<i>Stevenson v. J.C. Bradford & Co. (In re Cannon)</i> , 277 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Stolz v. Brattleboro Housing Auth. (In re Stolz)</i> , 315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>T&B Scottsdale Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 866 F.2d 1372 (11th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	52
<i>Tese-Milner v. Moon (In re Moon)</i> , 385 B.R. 541 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	43
<i>Tolz v. Barnett Bank (In re Safe-T-Brake)</i> , 162 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993)	39

<i>United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	29
<i>Vintero Corp. v. Corporacion Venezolana De Fomento (In re Vintero Corp.)</i> , 735 F.2d 740 (2d Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Whiteford Plastics Co. v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 179 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1950).....	45

RULES & STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 251(b)	56
Fed. R. Bank. P. 7009(b)	1
Fed. R. Bank. P. 7012(b)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1, 4, 51, 53, 55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	1
11 U.S.C. § 101	17, 22, 24
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 525.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	34, 36, 37
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 545.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	17, 33, 37
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	14, 28, 29, 34

11 U.S.C. § 551.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	11, 34
11 U.S.C. § 555.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 556.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 559.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 561.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 741.....	17, 18, 20, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 761.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 632.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1452.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	27
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>5 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 541.14(1) (15th ed. rev. 2009).....	34
<i>5 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 548.01 (15th ed. rev. 2009)	45
N.Y. DEBTOR AND CREDITOR LAW § 276 (2005)	50, 54
Texas Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 24.0005 (2005).....	50
